## Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of Milwaukee and Milwaukee County regarding the use of the Municipal Courtroom in the Criminal Justice Facility

Whereas, on February 10, 1989, the City and County entered into a Final Agreement for the construction and operation of a new Criminal Justice Facility including a Municipal Courtroom; and,

Whereas, the twenty-five year Final Agreement expired on February 11, 2014, and was temporarily extended by the City and County until August 11, 2014, and will expire and be null and void thereafter; and,

Whereas, pursuant to Wis. Stats. 66.0301, the City and County desire to extend their long-standing intergovernmental cooperation regarding the City's use of the Municipal Courtroom in the Criminal Justice Facility in this new agreement; and,

Whereas, the City and County both receive substantial benefits and reductions in costs from the City's use of the Municipal Courtroom in the Criminal Justice Facility;

Whereas, those substantial benefits and cost reductions are the only consideration necessary to the City and County for an extension of their long-standing intergovernmental cooperation; and,

Whereas, the citizens of the their shared jurisdictions will benefit substantially from this new agreement; now, therefore,

The County and City mutually agree that, consistent with Wis. Stats. 302.336:

The City shall be entitled to use the Municipal Courtroom in the Criminal Justice Facility for Municipal Court purposes for a period of twenty-five years commencing on August 12, 2014, and ending on August 13, 2039.

City of Milwaukee:
Mayor:
City Clerk:
Milwaukee County:
County Executive: